In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY BARTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Russell G. Ryan

Counsel of Record

Markham S. Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, Virginia 22203
(202) 869-5210

russ.ryan@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. IMPORTANT CONTEXTUAL BACKGROUND | 4 |
| II. A RECEIVER'S VAST POWER AND DISCRETION RENDER HIM A CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER | 7 |
| III. CONGRESS HAS NOT, "BY LAW," VESTED COURTS WITH THE POWER TO APPOINT RECEIVERS WHO WIELD THE SIGNIFICANT | 0 |
| AUTHORITY OF INFERIOR OFFICERS | 9 |
| CONCLUSION 1 | .3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page(s) |
|--|
| Cases |
| Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) |
| Freytag v. Commissioner, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) |
| Lucia v. SEC, 585 U.S. 237 (2018) |
| Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) |
| SEC v. Lauer, No. 9:03-cv-80612, 2015 WL 11004892 (S.D. Fla. 2015) |
| SEC v. Malek, 397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010) |
| SEC v. Wencke, 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) |
| Siegel v. Fitzgerald, 596 U.S. 464 (2022) |
| United States v. Coughlin, No. 4:12-cr-166, 2013 WL 1506990 (E.D. Tex. 2013) |
| Statutes |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1821(c) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 191(a) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2183(b) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 4617 10 |

| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) |
|--|
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(d) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 3103 |
| $28~U.S.C.~\S~546(d) \dots \qquad \qquad 4$ |
| 28 U.S.C. § 631 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 751 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 752 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 753 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 754 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 755 |
| Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-333, 49 Stat. 803 |
| Other Authorities |
| Marcus F. Salitore, SEC Receivers vs. Bankruptcy Trustees: Liquidation by Instinct or Rule, Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Oct. 2003 |
| MaryBeth C. Allen, Note, Take From the Fraudulent and Give to the Defrauded: The Code's Use in Asset Recovery in Criminal Securities Fraud Cases, 21 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 191 (2013) |
| Megan Smith, Note, SEC Receivers and the Presumption of Innocence: The Problem with Parallel Proceedings in Securities Cases and the Ever Increasing Powers of the Receivers, 11 Hou. Bus. & Tax L.J. 203 (2011) |
| Receiverships, SEC (Feb. 12, 2025) |

| Reid Skibell & Joseph Gallagher, | |
|--|---|
| Choosing Between an SEC Receivership and | |
| Bankruptcy, | |
| Law360 (Mar. 11, 2021, 1:25 PM) | 5 |
| Sean Kelly, | |
| Note, SEC v. Creditors: Why SEC Civil | |
| Enforcement Practice Demonstrates the Need for a | |
| Reprioritization of Securities Fraud Claims in | |
| Bankruptcy, | |
| 92 St. John's L. Rev. 915 (2018) | 5 |
| SEC, | |
| Investor Bulletin: 10 Things to Know About | |
| Receivers, | |
| Investor.gov (Aug. 27, 2015) | 8 |
| Rules | |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 | 4 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 | 3 |
